During the compilation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024, it has come to our attention that there were
discrepancies in the opening balance of retained earnings between the accounting system (SAGE 200) and the financial statements
compilation system (Caseware). Upon further examination, it was discovered that certain transactions relating to capital work in progress,
specifically concerning the construction of an emergency overflow pipeline, were erroneously classified as operating expenses in the
preceding financial years of 2022 and 2023. To rectify this error, adjustments were made in the 2022 and 2023 financial statements by
debiting the capital work in progress account and crediting operating expenses accordingly. Additionally, in the 2022 financial year, the
accrued trade and other payables account was incorrectly mapped under other operating expenses in the Caseware system. This error was
corrected by reclassifying the account from other operating expenses to trade and other payables in the 2022 financial year.

The following table summarise the impact on the relevant financial statement line items:

Statement of Financial Position 2023
as previously

reported

2023
adjustment

2023
restated

2022
as previously

reported

2022
adjustment

2022
restated

Property, plant and equipment 482,218,524 6,707,356 488,925,880 334,768,135 3,993,697 338,761,832

Equity (264,528,599) (6,436,130) (270,964,729) (96,829,425) (3,722,470) (100,551,895)

Trade and other payables (42,140,915) (271,226) (42,412,141) (14,480,709) (271,226) (14,751,935)

Total equity and liabilities (306,669,514) (6,707,356) (313,376,870) (111,310,134) (3,993,696) (115,303,830)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Operating expenses 187,857,636 (2,713,660) 185,143,976 - - -

Movements on Other Financial Assets Presentation Restatement
In the 2023 financial statements, the net cash flow movement from investing activities was reported as R298,575,147. This figure was
derived from a net calculation of cash inflows and outflows, which did not adequately disclose the gross cash receipts and gross cash
payments as per the requirements outlined in Section 7.10 of IFRS for SMEs.

Upon review it was determined that:
1. The cash proceeds from withdrawals of other financial assets were not presented separately as an inflow of R40,774,640.
2. The cash paid to acquire other financial assets were also not presented separately as an outflow of R339,349,787.